
ASC COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
2008-2009 

 
Bloch Award 
Chair: Ron Akers, University of Florida- rla@crim.ufl.edu 
Geoffrey Alpert, University of South Carolina- geoffa@gwm.sc.edu 
Gaylene Armstrong, Sam Houston State University- garmstrong@shsu.edu  
Kecia Johnson, University of Albany, SUNY, kjohnson@albany.edu 
Larry Sherman, University of Pennsylvania- lws@sas.upenn.edu 
Wesley Skogan, Northwestern University- skogan@northwestern.edu 
Vincent Webb, Sam Houston State University- vwebb@shsu.edu 
 
Cavan Young Scholar Award 
Chair: Cassia Spohn, Arizona State University- cassia.spohn@asu.edu   
David Greenberg, New York University- DG4@nyu.edu 
Akiva Liberman, National Institute on Drug Abuse- libermana@nida.nih.gov 
David Weisburd, The Hebrew University- msefrat@pluto.mscc.huji.ac.il 
Yaschica Williams, University of Memphis- ydwillia@memphis.edu 
 
Hindelang Book Award 
Chair: Daniel Mears, Florida State University- dmears@fsu.edu 
Dawn Beichner, Illinois State University- dmbeich@ilstu.edu 
Rosemary Gartner, University of Toronto- rosemary.gartner@utoronto.ca 
Peter Grabosky, Australian National University- peter.grabosky@anu.edu.au 
John Laub, University of Maryland- jlaub@crim.umd.edu 
Scott Menard, Sam Houston State University- scottmenard@shsu.edu 
Jonathan Simon, University of California, Berkeley- jsimon@law.berkeley.edu 
 
Outstanding Article Award 
Chair: Everette Penn, University of Houston-Clear Lake- pennev@cl.uh.edu 
Michael Maxfield, Rutgers University- maxfield@newark.rutgers.edu 
Steve Messner, University at Albany- s.messner@albany.edu 
Karen Parker, University of Delaware- kparker@udel.edu 
Beth Richie, University of Illinois at Chicago- brichie@uic.edu 
Jeremy Staff, Penn State University- jus25@psu.edu 
John Worrall, University of Texas at Dallas- worrall@utdallas.edu 
 
Sellin-Glueck Award 
Chair: Cindy Smith, University of Baltimore - cjsmithphd@verizon.net 
James Finckenauer, Rutgers University- finckena@andromeda.rutgers.edu 
Adam Graycar, Rutgers University- graycar@rutgers.edu 
Martin Killias, University of Lausanne- martin.killias@ipsc.unil.ch 
Rolf Loeber, University of Pittsburg- loeberr@msx.upmc.edu 
Patrik Olsson, University of Ontario Institute of Technology- patrik.olsson@uoit.ca 
Per-Olof Wikstrom, Cambridge University- pow20@cam.ac.uk  
Rebecca Wickes,University of Queensland- r.wickes@uq.edu.au  
 
Southerland Award 
Chair: Doris MacKenzie, University of Maryland- dmackenzie@crim.umd.edu 
Valerie Jenness, University of California, Irvine- jenness@uci.edu 
Michael Maltz, Ohio State University- mdm@sociology.osu.edu 
Ray Michalowski, Northern Arizona University- raymond.michalowski@nau.edu 
Merry Morash, Michigan State University- morashm@msu.edu 
Daniel Nagin, Carnegie Mellon University- dn03+@andrew.cmu.edu 
Geoff Ward, University of California-Irvine- gward@uci.edu  
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Teaching Award 
Chair: Prabha Unnithan, Colorado State- prabha@lamar.colostate.edu 
Brenda Blackwell, Georgia State University- bblackwell@gsu.edu  
Denise Poquette Boots, University of Texas at Dallas- deniseboots@utdallas.edu 
Joanne Kaufman, University at Albany- jkaufman@albany.edu 
Michelle Manasse, Towson State University- mmanasse@towson.edu 
Ray Teske, Sam Houston State- r.teske@mpicc.de 
Gisela Bichler, California State-San Bernadino- gbichler@csusb.edu 
 
Vollmer Award 
Chair: Shaun Gabbidon, Penn State Harrisburg- slg13@psu.edu 
Deborah Baskin, California State University-Los Angeles- dbaskin@calstatela.edu 
Richard Bennett, American University- bennett@american.edu 
Anthony Braga, Harvard University- anthony_braga@ksg.harvard.edu 
Philip Cook, Duke University- pcook@duke.edu 
Thom Feucht, National Institute of Justice- thomas.feucht@usdoj.gov 
George Mair, Liverpool John Moores University- g.mair@ljmu.ac.uk 
 
Fellows 
Chair: Richard Rosenfeld, University of Missouri-St. Louis- richard_rosenfeld@umsl.edu 
Ted Chiricos, Florida State University- tchiricos@fsu.edu 
David Garland, New York University- david.garland@nyu.edu 
Toya Like, University of Missouri – Kansas City- liket@umkc.edu 
Ruth Peterson, Ohio State University- peterson.5@sociology.osu.edu 
Jeremy Travis, John Jay College of Criminal Justice- jtravis@jjay.cuny.edu 
Bert Useem, Purdue University- useem@purdue.edu 
 
Audit Committee 
Chair: Todd Clear, John Jay College of Criminal Justice - tclear@jjay.cuny.edu 
Bonnie Fisher, University of Cincinnati – fisherbs@uc.edu 
Richard Rosenfeld, University of Missouri-St. Louis – Richard_rosenfeld@umsl.edu  
 
Constitution & By-Laws 
Chair: Scott Decker, Arizona State University- scott.decker@asu.edu 
Ronet Bachman, University of Delaware- ronet@udel.edu 
Jo-Ann Della Giustina, Bridgewater State College- jdellagiustina@bridgew.edu 
Rosemary Gartner, University of Toronto- rosemary.gartner@utoronto.ca 
Ron Huff, University of California, Irvine- rhuff@uci.edu 
Candace Kruttschnitt, University of Toronto - c.kruttschnitt@utoronto.ca 
Brent Teasdale, University of Akron- teasdale@uakron.edu 
 
Liasions 
   AAAS  
    William Pridemore, Indiana University (expires 11/11) - wpridemo@indiana.edu 
 
   COSSA  
     Gary LaFree, University of Maryland (expires 11/09) - glafree@msn.com 
     David Weisburd, George Mason University (expires 11/11) - msefrat@mscc.huji.ac.il 
 
   United Nations  
     Ineke Marshall, Northeastern (Main rep; expires 11/09) - i.marshall@neu.edu 
     Aaron Fichtelberg (Alternate rep; expires 11/10) - afichte@udel.edu 
 
 
 
 

mailto:r.teske@mpicc.de
mailto:slg13@psu.edu
mailto:dbaskin@calstatela.edu
mailto:bennett@american.edu
mailto:pcook@duke.edu
mailto:thomas.feucht@usdoj.gov
mailto:g.mair@ljmu.ac.uk
mailto:richard_rosenfeld@umsl.edu
mailto:tchiricos@fsu.edu
mailto:david.garland@nyu.edu
mailto:liket@umkc.edu
mailto:peterson.5@sociology.osu.edu
mailto:jtravis@jjay.cuny.edu
mailto:useem@purdue.edu
mailto:scott.decker@asu.edu
mailto:jdellagiustina@bridgew.edu
mailto:rosemary.gartner@utoronto.ca
mailto:rhuff@uci.edu
mailto:teasdale@uakron.edu
mailto:msefrat@mscc.huji.ac.il


Membership  
Chair: Susan Caringella, Western Michigan University- susan.caringella@wmich.edu 
Kevin Beaver, Florida State University- kbeaver@fsu.edu 
Steve Belenko, Temple University- sbelenko@temple.edu  
Catrien Bijleveld, Netherlands Institute for the Study of Crime and Law Enforcement- 
bijleveld@nscr.nl 
Curtis Blakely, University of South Alabama- cblakely@usouthal.edu 
Marie Griffin, Arizona State University- marie.griffin@asu.edu 
 
Minority Affairs 
Chair: Maria Velez, University of New Mexico- mvelez@unm.edu 
Darnell Hawkins, University of Illinois at Chicago- dfhawk@uic.edu 
Delores Jones-Brown, John Jay College of Criminal Justice- djonesbr@jjay.cuny.edu 
Sharon Love, Ball State University- srlove@bsu.edu 
Carla Shedd, Columbia University- cs2613@columbia.edu 
Barbara Sims, Penn State Harrisburg- bas4@psu.edu 
Peter St. Jean, University of New York at Buffalo- buffaloresearch@buffalo.edu 
Angela Taylor, Fayetteville State University- ataylo14@uncfsu.edu 
 
Minority Scholar/Mentor 
Chair: Orlando Rodriguez, Fordham University- orrodriguez@fordham.edu 
Stephanie Bush-Baskett, Rutgers University- bushbask@rutgers.edu 
Johnna Christian, Rutgers University- johnnac@newark.rutgers.edu 
Tracey Meares, Yale University- tracey.meares@yale.edu 
Alan Mobley, San Diego State University- amobley@mail.sdsu.edu 
 
Nominations 
Chair: Jeffrey Fagan, Columbia University- jaf45@columbia.edu 
Robert Agnew, Emory University- bagnew@soc.emory.edu 
Leanne Alarid, University of Texas-San Antonio- leanne.alarid@utsa.edu 
Robert Crutchfield, University of Washington- crutch@u.washington.edu 
Sally Hillsman, American Sociological Association- hillsman@asanet.org 
Darrell Steffensmeier, Penn State University- d4s@psu.edu 
Jeff Walker, University of Arkansas, Little Rock- jtwalker@ualr.edu 
 
Publications  
Chair: Wayne Osgood (VP), Penn State - wosgood@psu.edu 
Cheryl Maxson (VP-Elect) California, Irvine - cmaxson@uci.edu  
Charis Kubrin, George Washington (2nd year) – charisk@gwu.edu 
Karen Heimer, Iowa (2nd year) – karen-heimer@uiowa.edu 
James Marquart, University of Texas as Dallas (1

st
 year) - marquart@utdallas.edu 

Ray Paternoster, University of Maryland (1
st
 year) - rpaternoster@crim.umd.edu 

Ex-Officio members: 
Denise Gottfredson, Maryland (Criminology; expires 11/11) – dgottfredson@crim.umd.edu 
Tom Blomberg, Florida State University (CPP; expires 11/13) - tblomber@mailer.fsu.edu 
 
Student Affairs 
Chair: Nancy Rodriguez, Arizona State University- nancy.rodriguez@asu.edu 
Nathaniel Terrell, Emporia State University- nterrell@emporia.edu 
Thomas Kovandzic, University of Texas at Dallas - tkovan@utdallas.edu 
James Levine, John Jay College of Criminal Justice - jlevine@jjay.cuny.edu 
Marissa Levy, Richard Stockton College of New Jersey - marissa.levy@stockton.edu 
Faye Taxman, George Mason University - ftaxman@gmu.edu 
Aviva Twersky Glasner, Bridgewater State College - atwerskyglasner@bridgew.edu 
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Student Awards 
Chair: Finn-Aage Esbensen, University of Missouri-St. Louis - esbensen@umsl.edu 
Amy D’Unger, Georgia Institute of Technology- amy.dunger@hts.gatech.edu 
Rebecca Maniglia, Northern Arizona University- rebecca.maniglia@nau.edu 
Stephen Mastrofski, George Mason University- smastrof@gmu.edu 
Jody Miller, University of Missouri-St. Louis- jodymiller@umsl.edu  
Terence Thornberry, University of Colorado/Boulder- terence.thornberry@colorado.edu 
Vernetta Young, Howard University- vyoung@howard.edu 
 
Teaching Committee 
Chair: Rachel Cunliffe Hardesty, Portland State - hardesty@pdx.edu 
Kate Hanrahan, Indiana University, Pennsylvania - hanrahan@iup.edu  
James Byrne, University of Massachusetts at Lowell - profbyrne@hotmail.com 
Ellen Cohn, University of New Hampshire - ellen.cohn@unh.edu 
Don Rebovich, Utica College - reb9093@aol.com 
Constance Chapple, Cincinnati - chapplcl@ucmail.uc.edu 
 
Mentor of the Year Award (no committee) 
Bonnie Berry, SPRG - Mentor_inbound@socialproblems.org 
 
Ad Hoc Committee on ACJS Education Standards (expires 11/09) 
Chair: James Finckenauer, Rutgers University - finckena@andromeda.rutgers.edu 
Gregg Barak, Eastern Michigan University- gbarak@emich.edu 
Lynne Barnes, Elizabeth City State University- ebarnes@mail.ecsu.edu 
Tim Bynum, Michigan State University- bynum@msu.edu 
Carol Facella, Salem State College- carol.facella@salemstate.edu 
Julie Horney, University at Albany- jhorney@albany.edu 
Wayne Osgood, Pennsylvania State University- wosgood@psu.edu 
 
Ad Hoc Committee on ASC and Justice Policy (expires 11/09) 
Michael Jacobson - Mjacobson@vera.org 
James Jacobs - jacobsj@juris.law.nyu.edu 
Joan Petersilia - jpeters@uci.edu 
 
Ad Hoc Criminology Policy Committee (expires 11/09) 
Chair:  Janet Laurintsen, Missouri-St. Louis - janet_lauritsen@umsl.edu 
Gary LaFree, Maryland - glafree@msn.com 
Todd Clear, John Jay - tclear@jjay.cuny.edu 
Karen Heimer, Iowa - karen-heimer@uiowa.edu 
Laurie Robinson, Penn - robinsol@sas.penn.edu 
David Weisburd, Maryland - msefrat@mscc.huji.ac.il 
 
Ad Hoc Fiscal Policy Committee (expires 11/09) 
Chair:  Wayne Osgood, Penn State – wosgood@psu.edu 
Gary LaFree, Maryland - glafree@msn.com 
Richard Rosenfeld, University of Missouri-St. Louis - richard_rosenfeld@umsl.edu 
John Wright, Cincinnati – john.wright@uc.edu 
Bonnie Fisher, Cincinnati - fisherbs@email.uc.edu 
 
Ad Hoc Awards Committee (expires 11/09) 
Chair:  Joanne Belknap, Colorado - joanne.belknap@colorado.edu 
Karen Heimer, Iowa karen-heimer@uiowa.edu 
Donna Bishop, Northeastern – d.bishop@neu.edu 
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